GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 593
(To be answered on the 131 December 2018)

UPGRADATION OF SURAT AIRPORT INTO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

593. SHRIMATI DARSHANA VIKRAM JARDOSH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
GIURAGE GBI be pleased to state:-

(a) the status of the progress made in upgradation of the Surat Domestic Airport into International Airport;

(b) the action taken by Central Government, in coordination with State Government of Gujarat, to sort out various outstanding issues for development/upgradation of Surat Airport; and

() the funds allocated/proposed to be allocated for this purpose?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oIOR fATGToT FI3IIeH & IS 3bl (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): As per the standards prescribed by International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO), the statutory facilities for Customs, Immigration, Public Health and Agricultural Quarantine are necessary for international airports. Besides, other infrastructural facilities such as availability of Ground Lighting Facilities, Instrument Landing System for operation of aircraft at night, adequate runway length to cater to medium capacity long range aircraft or equivalent type of aircraft, etc. are also required. Presently, no proposal regarding declaration of Surat Airport as an International Airport is pending in Ministry of Civil Aviation.
However, Surat Airport has been notified as authorized Customs and Immigration Check Post to cater limited international flight operations. Airports Authority of India (AAI) has also undertaken work of extension and modification of the existing terminal building to handle 1200 Domestic + 600 International passengers.

(b): Government of India vide letter dated 29.01.2018 has requested the State Government of Gujarat to resolve issues related to Surat Airport viz. immediate land requirement for expansion of existing runway 04/22, ultimate land requirement, removal of obstacles, Color Coded Zoning Map etc. Further, the above issues were also discussed in the meeting convened by Government of Gujarat on 23.03.2018.

(c): The AAI has allocated a sum of Rs.1.05 crores for the year 2018-19 and Rs.13.40 crores for the year 2019-20 for the development/ upgradation of Surat
Airport.
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